

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1525 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY MORGAN
GEORGE W. NEVILLE
Office of the Mississippi
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-4204
gnevi@ago.state.ms.us

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover.* —

Dated: July 22, 2013

A. LEE ABRAHAM, JR.
PRESTON RIDEOUT
ABRAHAM & RIDEOUT
P.O. Box 8407
Greenwood, MS 38935
(662) 452-3000

CAROLYN G. ANDERSON
DAVID M. CIALKOWSKI
PATRICIA A. BLOODGOOD
JUNE P. HOIDAL
ZIMMERMAN REED PLLP
1100 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

Dated: July 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITIONER’S BRIEF	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The CAFA Statute.	3
B. Background of this Case.	4
C. The District Court’s Decision.	8
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. AN ATTORNEY GENERAL SUIT IS NOT A “MASS ACTION” UNDER CAFA.	14

- A. There Is No CAFA Jurisdiction On The Face Of The Complaint. 14
- B. The Text of CAFA Provides That An Attorney General Suit Is Not A “Mass Action.” 15
 - 1. The First Clause of the “Mass Action” Definition. 16
 - 2. The Ban On The Creation Of A “Mass Action” By A Defendant’s Joinder Motion. 21
 - 3. The \$75,000 Amount-In-Controversy Limitation In The “Mass Action” Definition. 21
 - 4. The Provision Barring Transfer of Mass Actions Without Plaintiffs’ Consent. 24
 - 5. The “General Public” Exception. 24

6.	Other Federal Statutes Recognizing That <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions Are Not Class Actions.	26
C.	If There Were Any Statutory Ambiguity, Longstanding Principles of Federalism Would Be Dispositive.	27
1.	Narrow Construction of Removal Statutes.	27
2.	State Sovereignty Principles.	29
3.	Federal Solicitude For State Courts.	31
D.	Legislative History Confirms That CAFA Does Not Extend To State <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions.	33
1.	The CAFA Committee Report.	34

2.	Express Reassurances To States That CAFA Did Not Include State Attorney General Actions.	35
II.	THE NATURE OF <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> ACTIONS AND THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST TEST CONFIRM THAT AN ATTORNEY GENERAL SUIT IS NOT A MASS ACTION UNDER CAFA.	38
A.	A State Is Properly The Sole Plaintiff In A <i>Parens Patriae</i> Action.	38
1.	The Nature Of <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions.	39
2.	A State's Ability To Bring A <i>Parens Patriae</i> Case As The Sole Plaintiff.	43
B.	The Real Party In Interest Test Confirms That A State Is the Sole Plaintiff In An Attorney General Action.	46

1.	The “Claim-by-Claim” Approach’s Inconsistency With Settled Precedent.	46
2.	The Limited Power of a Court To Add Plaintiffs To A Lawsuit.	50
III.	EVEN UNDER A “CLAIM-BY-CLAIM” APPROACH, THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED.	53
A.	The State Is The Real Party In Interest In A <i>Parens Patriae</i> Case, Even Under A “Claim-by-Claim” Approach.	53
B.	The “General Public” Exception Confirms That An Attorney General Suit Is Not A “Mass Action.”	56
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013)	35
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	29, 30
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	32
<i>California v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. CGC-10-504651 (San Francisco Super. Ct.)	7
<i>Chesapeake & O. R. Co. v. Cockrell</i> , 232 U.S. 146 (1914)	51
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	20
<i>Florida v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-03517 (N.D. Cal.)	7

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	31
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	37
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	42, 47
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916)	23
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	27, 28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	14, 23, 28
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	23, 28
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	31
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Assocs.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983)	26
<i>Illinois v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 10 CH 34472 (Cir. Ct. of Cook County).....	7
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	29, 47
<i>In re Katrina Canal Litig. Breaches</i> , 524 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2008)	30

<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	47
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-1827 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 20, 2007)	7
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-1827 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012)	8
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D.Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	48, 55
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	18
<i>Knapp v. W. Vermont R. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 117 (1873)	48, 51
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	14
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	30
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 16
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	50, 51

<i>Little v. Giles</i> , 118 U.S. 596 (1886)	51
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 15, 49, 52
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	32
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	42
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	27
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	47
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-03619 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2010)	7
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	44, 45
<i>Moor v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	15
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	37
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	51

<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 340 U.S. 410 (1979)	30
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	44
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	32
<i>New York v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-711 (N.D. Cal.)	7
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911)	48-49
<i>Oklahoma v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	48
<i>Oregon ex rel. Rosenblum v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-md-1827 (N.D. Cal.).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	42, 45-46
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	54
<i>Proimos v. Fair Auto. Repair, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1987)	33

<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	31
<i>Puerto Rico ex rel. Quiros v. Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 928 (W.D. Va. 1979),.....	45
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Securities Indus. Ass'n v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984)	27
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	27
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	23
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	30
<i>South Carolina v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00731-JFA (D.S.C.)	7
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	14
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	4, 23, 50
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	10, 28

<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	55
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>United States v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	20
<i>Washington v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 10-2-29164-4 (King County Dist. Ct.)	7
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND
RULES:**

Article III of the United States Constitution.....49

United States Code

11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(3).....	57
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B), (d)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B).....	18, 24, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (d)(11)(B)(ii)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III)	24, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(C)(i)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(D)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1367	49
28 U.S.C. § 1407	24
42 U.S.C. § 12181(10).....	58

Mississippi Code

Miss. Code § 75-21-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5, 41
Miss. Code § 75-21-7.....	42
Miss. Code § 75-21-9.....	5, 42
Miss. Code § 75-21-11.....	5

Miss. Code § 75-21-15.....	5
Miss. Code. § 75-21-37.....	5, 41
Miss. Code. § 75-24-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
Miss. Code. § 75-24-9.....	41
Miss. Code. § 75-24-11.....	41, 55
Miss. Code. § 75-24-15.....	6
Miss. Code. § 75-24-19(1)(b).....	41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3-4, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3), (b)(3)(C)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1785 (3d ed. 1998).....	51-52
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations 272 (April 2007)	27
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	17, 18
GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE 681 (3d ed. 2011).....	17
MACMILLAN DICTIONARY (available at http://www.macmillandictionary.com) (last visited July 16, 2013).....	57
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S COLLEGE DICTIONARY (2d ed. 2000).....	57

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 2011).....	17, 18
Michael Jaeger, <i>Should They Stay or Should They Go: Can State Attorneys General Avoid Removal of Parens Patriae Suits to Federal Court Under the Class Action Fairness Act?</i> , 46 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 327 (2012)	50
Alexander Lemann, <i>Sheep in Wolves' Clothing: Removing Parens Patriae Suits Under the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 121 (2011).....	46
Virginia F. Milstead, <i>State Sovereign Immunity and the Plaintiff State: Does the Eleventh Amendment Bar Removal of Actions Filed in State Court?</i> , 38 J. Marshall L. Rev. 513 (2004).....	30
ZECHARIAH CHAFEE, THE THOMAS M. COOLEY LECTURES, SOME PROBLEMS OF EQUITY 312 (1950)	23
151 Cong. Rec. S1157 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	35
151 Cong. Rec. S1158-59.....	35
151 Cong. Rec. S1160.....	36
151 Cong. Rec. S1161.....	36
151 Cong. Rec. S1162.....	36
151 Cong. Rec. S1163.....	36, 37
151 Cong. Rec. S1164.....	37

H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003)	34
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 24 (Feb. 28, 2005)	34, 35
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	1, 3
